I MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
196-36 (LS)	Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Relative to recognizing the officers of the Lions Clubs International District 204 for Lions Year 2020/2021 for their exemplary service to the people of Guam and their many contributions toward the betterment of our comm	10/22/21 4:09 p.m.	10/31/21						

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021/2022 (FIRST/SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 196-36 (LS)

Introduced by:

V. Anthony Ada
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
Christopher M. Dueñas

Relative to recognizing the officers of the Lions Clubs International District 204 for Lions Year 2020/2021 for their exemplary service to the people of Guam and their many contributions toward the betterment of our community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN*2 *GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs International is the world's largest service club organization with 46,000 clubs and over 1,400,000 members in over 200 countries and geographical areas; and

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs International District 204 comprises the Lions Clubs of Guam, The Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, Chuuk State and Yap State in The Federated States of Micronesia, The Republic of Palau and The Republic

of the Marshall Islands; and

6

7

8

9

10

11

WHEREAS, Lions Clubs are well-known for their leadership and initiative in identifying community needs and then developing strategies to meet those needs; and

1 WHEREAS, as is true with other organizations of leaders, there emerge 2 members who answer the call of their membership to become a leader among them; and 3 WHEREAS, for Lion Year 2020/2021 Lions who answered the call for leadership are Lion Sumie Kuba, PMJF, District Governor; Lion Fely Angel, PMJF, 4 5 Immediate Past District Governor; Lion Saturnio Banting, MJF, First Vice District Governor; Lion Loisa Cabuhat, PMJF, Second Vice District Governor; PGD Lion 6 7 Monito Co, PMJF, District Administrator; PGD Lion Milagros Alcazaren, PJMF, District Cabinet Secretary; Lion Ailene Navarro, Assistant Region I Cabinet Secretary; 8 Lion Teresita Marquez, Assistant Region II Cabinet Secretary; Lion Pompeyo Barroga, 9 District Cabinet Treasurer; Lion Tony Ada, Assistant District Cabinet Treasurer; PGD 10 11 Lion Arturo Navarro, PMJF, Lion Ewy Taitano, PMJF, Region I Chairperson, Lion Al Cabael, Region II Chairperson, Lion Brett Schellhase, Region II Chairperson, Lion 12 13 Rowena Guerrero, MJF, Zone I Region I Chairperson, 14 Lion Juliet Barroga, MJF, Zone 2 Region I Chairperson, Lion Alegria McNeil, Zone 3 Region I Chairperson, Lion Ellery Paz, Zone 4 Region I Chairperson, 15 16 Lion Eden Mercado, Zone I Region 2 Chairperson, Lion Arceli Lizama, Zone I Region III Chairperson, Lion Brett Schellhase, Zone I Region III Chairperson; Lion John Cruz, 17 18 Sergeant-at-Arms, Lion Argie Buensalido, Region II Assistant Sergeant-at-Arms, and PDG Lion Herbie Perez, PMJF, District Public Relations & Lions Information 19 Chairperson, Lion Jason Soliva, Region I Assistant Chairperson, Lion John Oliver 20 21 Gonzales, Region II Assistant Chairperson, PDG Lion Goring Duenas, PMJF, Global

Annabelle Apuya, PMJF, Global Service Team Coordinator, Lion Cielo Delos Reyes, MJF, Global Membership Family & Women's Specialist, PDG Lion Daniel Cruz,

Leadership Team Coordinator / Global Membership Team Coordinator, PDG Lion

25 PMJF, District LCIF Coordinator, and

2627

22

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

WHEREAS, these Lions Clubs International District 204 officers for 2020/2021 are largely responsible for the many activities and projects undertaken districtwide which include the inauguration of District Governor Lion Sumie Kuba, PMJF, which was virtually held by International President Dr. Jung-Yul Choi; several virtual zoom meeting etiquette training conducted by Lion Roy Adonay, District Alert Committee Chair; the adoption of the Airport Road as Island wide Beautification; the installation of District Officers and Committee Chairperson; Club Officers Training virtually conducted by GAT Team; New Membership Orientation virtually conducted by GAT Team; Guiding Lions Training virtually conducted by GAT Team; the chartering of Saipan Fitbeat Lions Club; New Membership Orientation/Club Officers Training conducted by GAT Team; observance of International LEO Day where Leo of Guam and Saipan presented club activities to each other virtually for the first time, led by LP Patti Quichocho, District Leo Chair; Emergent Leadership Lions Institutes held virtually and conducted by GAT Team; the first OSEAL New Year Get Together in January 2021; Presentation of the GAT success story "D204 Annual Health Fairs" held virtually by Lion Jason Soliva, Co-Chair of District Public Relations and Lions Information Committee; the District 204 Convention and electronic voting held virtually for the first time; collaboration with the Lions of Japan to hold the Personal Protective Equipment Donation Ceremony at Adelup and virtually with eighty Lions from Japan, including PIP Dr. Jitsuhiro Yamada, Chairman Yasunobu Shikina, all 35 District Governors, Directors of Japan and supportive Lions Clubs Officers where the Lions of Japan donated \$77,500.00 worth of PPEs to Covid-19 Pandemic Frontliners of on Guam which included 10.800 bottles of hand sanitizer, 5,000 Medical Gown Sets to DPHSS, GMH, GFD and GRMC, 35,000 Nitrile gloves, and 1,000 face shields; and WHEREAS, despite the many challenges posed by the Covid-19 pandemic, the Lions of District 204 persevered and continued their leadership training and community

1	improvement projects including the Worldwide New Member Induction virtually held
2	by GAT Team; the New Member Orientation held virtually by GAT Team; the OSEAL
3	LEO FORUM Get Together; the Airport Road Cleanup; the Second OSEAL New Year
4	Get Together in July 2021; Two Lions Quest: Social and Emotional Learning
5	Customized Webinars; Lions Quest: Professional Development; Club Officers Training
6	and Induction; the Lions Roaring Fun Day Camp Project focusing Social and Emotional
7	Learning; the adoption of San Vitores Road from Nikko Hotel to GPD Precinct in
8	Tumon; the adoption of Ipao Beach as an island beautification project; participation in
9	the first virtual International Parade of Nations at the Lions Clubs International
10	Convention, published the first History Book of District 204:"The Birth of Lionism in
11	Micronesia"; and were featured ion three consecutive publications of Lions Magazine
12	Japan. Now, therefore, be it
13	RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on
14	behalf of the people of Guam recognize the officers of the Lions Clubs International
15	District 204 for Lions Year 2020/2021 for their exemplary service to the people of
16	Guam and their many contributions toward the betterment of our community
17	; and be it further
18	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify and the Legislative Secretary attest to the
19	adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to officers of the
20	Lions Clubs International District 204 for Lions Year 2020/2021; and to the Honorable
21	Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE DAY OF October 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary